## **CALENDAR APRIL 18, 2022 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING PARMA COUNCIL CHAMBERS** 7:00 P.M.

**CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL INVOCATION:** 

• Father Josh from St. Charles Borromeo Church

#### **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:**

**VOICE VOTE:** 

RESOLUTION NO. 61-22 4/18/22

D. LIME, M. CASSELBERRY, V. DIPIERRO, A. DIVIS, R. EUERLE, L. A. KOHAR, K. C. KUSSMAUL, K. L. SABAN, K. SHUMAN

A RESOLUTION HONORING ST. CHARLES BORROMEO PARISH

ON THEIR 100TH ANNIVERSARY

#### **LEGISLATIVE COMMENT:**

#### **DISPOSAL OF JOURNAL:**

April 4, 2022 Regular Council Meeting Minutes

\_\_\_\_\_\_

# **COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND CLAIMS:**

- Thank You Letter from Fr. Dale Staysniak of St. Anthony of Padua Church
- Thank You Card from Parma Care Center
- Amend Rules of Council

#### FIRST READING:

**RESOLUTION NO. 56-22** 

4/18/22

K. SHUMAN, K. L. SABAN, D. LIME

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ISSUE A PERMIT TO TRANSPORT INTO THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, FIREWORKS AND FIREWORK SUNDRIES FOR A PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PARMA RIB N ROCK, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Public Safety Committee.

ORDINANCE NO. 59-22 4/18/22

BY: D. LIME, V. DIPIERRO, A. DIVIS, K. SHUMAN (By Request – Safety Director)

> AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE REGULATION OF FIREWORKS UNDER CHAPTER 1305 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE

CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Public Safety Committee.

SECOND READING: (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 49-22

(FINANCE) 4/4/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF ASPHALT CONCRETE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 50-22

4/4/22

11/08/21

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF CONCRETE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

(FINANCE)

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 51-22 (FINANCE) 4/4/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2022 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 52-22 (FINANCE) 4/4/22

K.L. SABAN BY:

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF TACK COAT AND PRIME COAT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 53-22 (FINANCE) 4/4/22

BY: D. LIME

(BY Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER. FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 54-22 (PUBLIC SERVICE) 4/4/22

A. DIVIS BY:

(By Request – City Engineer)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GRANT A TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE CITY OF PARMA AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF ROYALVIEW DRIVE AND PECAN DRIVE (PERMANENT PARCEL NO. 455-15-009), TO THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT (NEORSD) FOR STAGING PURPOSES FOR THE PECAN DRIVE STREAM BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN **EMERGENCY** 

To be referred back to the Public Service Committee

THIRD READING: (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

(PLANNING) ORDINANCE NO. 154-21

BY: V. DIPIERRO (By Request – Building Commissioner)

> AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE LOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF, AS WELL AS SETTING A FEE FOR, PORTABLE TOILETS IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 10-22

(PLANNING)

2/7/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Building Commissioner)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 1121 AND SECTION 1173.03 (F) (2) OF THE PARMA ZONING CODE RELATIVE TO CAR WASH USES IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 37-22

(PLANNING)

3/21/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Community Services/Economic Development Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO TRANSFER, BY QUIT CLAIM DEED, THE CITY-OWNED VACANT LAND LOCATED AT 5714 HAVERHILL AVENUE (PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER 448-08-059) TO THE PARMA COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION (PCIC), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 39-22

(PLANNING)

3/21/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Community Services/Economic Development Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO TRANSFER, BY QUIT CLAIM DEED, THE VACANT LAND OWNED BY THE CITY OF PARMA LAND REUTILIZATION PROGRAM, LOCATED AT 5710 HAVERHILL AVENUE (PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER 448-08-060), TO THE PARMA COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION (PCIC), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 44-22

(FINANCE)

3/21/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Recreation Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND A PORTION OF SUBSECTION (b) "RECREATION DEPARTMENT" OF SECTION 185.05 "FEES OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE", SECTION (b) "RECREATION DEPARTMENT" RELATIVE TO TENNIS FEES, OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 45-22

(FINANCE)

3/21/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Recreation Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND A PORTION OF EXHIBIT "A" OF ORDINANCE NO. 423-06 TO AMEND THE PAY RANGE FOR THE PART-TIME POSTIONS OF TENNIS DIRECTOR AND TENNIS INSTRUCTOR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

\_\_\_\_\_\_

#### **SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:**

ORDINANCE NO. 57-22

4/18/22

BY: R. EUERLE

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT (NEORSD) THROUGH THE COMMUNITY COST-SHARE PROGRAM (CCS) FOR THE WEST CREEK RESTORATION PROJECT AT 7278 THORNCLIFFE BOULEVARD IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**RESOLUTION NO. 58-22** 

A. DIVIS

4/18/22

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING APRIL AS NATIONAL AUTISM AWARENESS MONTH, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**RESOLUTION NO. 60-22** 

4/18/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S POST CERTIFICATION OF REQUISITIONS AS DETAILED IN EXHIBIT "A" AND DECLARING AN **EMERGENCY** 

ORDINANCE NO. 62-22

4/18/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO COUNCIL 8 AND LOCAL 3924 OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES REPRESENTING CITY HALL, RELATIVE TO PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT HOURS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 63-22

4/18/22

D. LIME BY:

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO COUNCIL 8 AND LOCAL 3924 OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES REPRESENTING POLICE RECORDS CLERKS, RELATIVE TO PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT HOURS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**TABLE OF LEGISLATION:** 

### **RECONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION:**

### **APPOINTMENTS AND CONFIRMATIONS:**

• Appointment of Shawn Dunn to the Fair Housing Review Board

**PUBLIC SESSION:** 

**MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:** 

**REPORT ON ABSENT MEMBERS:** 

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth A. Ramser

Kenneth A. Ramser Clerk of Council

KAR/lb